cent and 63 per cent respectively (2007: 50 per cent and 50 per cent). Other fi nancial assets and liabilities included fi nancial instruments related to
debt totalling $244.8 million (liability) (2007: $195.6 million (asset)). These fi nancial instruments are recognised at fair value or amortised cost in
accordance with AASB 139. Interest rate fi nancial instruments are shown net of impairment losses for the year of $58.8 million (2007: $70.6 million).

The following table summarises the impact of reasonably possible changes in interest rates on net profi t and equity. For the purposes of this
disclosure, the sensitivity analysis assumes a 10 per cent increase and decrease in all relevant interest rates. Sensitivity analysis assumes designations
and hedge effectiveness testing results as at 30 June 2008 remain unchanged. This analysis also assumes that all other variables, including foreign
exchange rates, remain constant.

1

1

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

138 Qantas Annual Report 2008

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2008

Qantas Group Qantas

Net profi t Equity Net profi t Equity

100bps increase in interest rates 2008
$M

2007
$M

2008
$M

2007
$M

2008
$M

2007
$M

2008
$M

2007
$M

Variable rate instruments (24.2) (25.6) – – (24.2) (25.4) – –

Derivative and fi xed rate debt in a fair value hedge relationship 24.9 30.1 9.0 7.7 24.9 30.1 9.0 7.7

100bps decrease in interest rates

Variable rate instruments 24.2 25.6 – – 24.2 25.4 – –

Derivative and fi xed rate debt in a fair value hedge relationship (24.6) (31.6) (8.8) (8.1) (24.6) (31.6) (8.8) (8.1)

(ii) Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash fl ows of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The source and nature of this risk arises from operations, capital expenditures and translation risks.

Cross-currency swaps are used to convert long-term foreign currency borrowings to currencies in which the Qantas Group has forecast suffi cient
surplus net revenue to meet the principal and interest obligations under the swaps. These foreign currency borrowings have a maturity of between
one and 12 years. To the extent a foreign exchange gain or loss is incurred, and the cash fl ow hedge is deemed effective, this is deferred until the